

Oelwein Municipal Airport FBO Lease Exhibit A July 1, 2021

- FBO is granted the authority to implement and administer protocol for granting competent and qualified Guests Pilots and Fly-in Guest permission to use Oelwein Airport courtesy car. Exercise of this authority shall be consistent with instructions herein.
- The Courtesy Car shall be titled to "Courtesy Car" and shall be identified on the front driver and passenger side doors of the vehicle as the "Courtesy Car".
- The Courtesy Car shall be under control of FBO or designee(s).
- FBO to maintain the courtesy car as safe and mechanically fit for use and shall maintain interior and exterior in reasonably clean condition. Any major issues will be corrected by the city.
- Courtesy car to be made available for convenience of licensed Guest Pilots and Fly-in Guests patronizing the Oelwein Municipal Airport and shall not be used by any other persons for any other purpose.
- Courtesy car and ignition key to be secured by FBO at all times the vehicle is not in use by licensed Guest Pilot and Fly-in Guests.
- Vehicle keys to be issued to Guest Pilot and Fly-in Guest. FBO shall make contact with Guest Pilot and courtesy car operator.
- FBO may grant permission to licensed Guest Pilots and Fly-in Guests to use courtesy car, conditioned on:
 - FBO's personal contact with operator
 - o FBO shall confirm operator has a valid drivers license and liability insurance
 - FBO has no reason to believe Guest Pilot or operator will exceed authorized use of vehicle
 - FBO obtains assurances that vehicle will be used for personal convenience of Guest Pilot and Fly-in Guests and not for commercial purpose
- FBO shall confirm Courtesy Car Operator meets minimum age requirements to operate a motor vehicle in Iowa.
- FBO shall provide Courtesy Car Operator with the terms and conditions of the courtesy car program and shall secure and retain a properly executed acknowledgment by each Guest Pilot who accepts use of the courtesy car.
- FBO shall exercise reasonable care to confirm operator shall have a valid drivers license in his/her possession at all times while operating the courtesy car.
- FBO shall deny use of the courtesy car to any person who has previously exceeded authorized use of courtesy car
- FBO shall support and enforce provisions of this and/or subsequent courtesy car program protocol.
- FBO shall report to the Oelwein City Administrator or their designee, all incidents involving the operation of the vehicle that could result in a violation, citation, charge, arrest warrant or civil action, not later than the close of the next business day.
- FBO to maintain records of all drivers authorized to operate the courtesy car: Name and Airplane Identification